

No. 21-7283

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

WILLIE SLOCUM, JR.,
Defendant-Appellant.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of West Virginia**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Erica Hashimoto, Director
Counsel of Record

Salvatore Mancina
Supervising Attorney

Emily Webb
Daniel Reid
Student Counsel

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Program
600 New Jersey Ave. NW, Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9555
sm3866@georgetown.edu

*Counsel for Appellant Willie Slocum,
Jr.*

November 14, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 I. MR. SLOCUM’S CRIMINAL CASE 4

 A. The Indictment..... 4

 B. Trial 6

 C. Sentencing and Direct Appeal 8

 II. MR. SLOCUM’S 28 U.S.C. § 2255 MOTION..... 9

 A. Initial § 2255 Motion..... 9

 B. The Supreme Court Decides Rehaif While Mr. Slocum’s § 2255
 Motion is Pending..... 10

 C. The District Court’s Decision 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT 19

 I. DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE UNDER STRICKLAND IN
 FAILING TO RAISE A MERITORIOUS DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAIM. 19

 A. Counsel’s Failure to Raise a Braverman Claim Constitutes
 Deficient Performance..... 19

 B. Counsel’s Failure to Object to the Multiplicitous Counts in the
 Indictment Prejudiced Mr. Slocum. 33

 II. MR. SLOCUM’S § 922(G)(1) CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE VACATED
 BECAUSE THE INDICTMENT FAILED TO ALLEGE ALL ELEMENTS

NECESSARY TO CHARGE AN OFFENSE AND BECAUSE § 922(G)(1) VIOLATES HIS SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS. 37

 A. Mr. Slocum’s Indictment Failed to Allege Knowledge of Status and Therefore Failed to Charge an Offense under Rehaif. 38

 B. Mr. Slocum’s Convictions under § 922(g)(1) Violate His Second Amendment Rights. 46

CONCLUSION 47

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967)	33
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 856 (1985)	35, 36
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	21
<i>Blumenthal v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 539 (1947)	30
<i>Bobb v. United States</i> , 471 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	39, 40
<i>Braverman v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 49 (1942)	passim
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018)	11
<i>Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100 (1979)	42
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	20
<i>Games-Perez v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 830 (2013)	41
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2090 (2021)	44, 45
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	42
<i>Jackson v. Leonardo</i> , 162 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1998)	31, 36
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	47
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	28, 30
<i>MacDougall v. United States</i> , 790 F.2d 1135 (4th Cir. 1986)	15, 20, 21, 23
<i>Maxwell v. United States</i> , 617 Fed. App'x. 470 (6th Cir. 2015).....	26

<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	46, 47
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984)	39
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	passim
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962).....	44
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996)	34
<i>Seabrooks v. United States</i> , 32 F.4th 1375 (11th Cir. 2022)	39
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	3, 19, 34
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 10 F.3d 1044 (4th Cir. 1993)	30
<i>United States v. Barronette</i> , 46 F.4th 177 (4th Cir. 2022).....	45
<i>United States v. Bolden</i> , 325 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2003)	27, 32
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989)	26
<i>United States v. Cannady</i> , 924 F.3d 94 (4th Cir. 2019).....	27, 30
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 576 F.2d 1061 (3d Cir.1978)	43
<i>United States v. Carthorne</i> , 878 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2017).....	19, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Colton</i> , 231 F.3d 890 (4th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 886 F.3d 146 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	22
<i>United States v. Dale</i> , 178 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 973 F.2d 272 (4th Cir. 1992).....	42
<i>United States v. Games-Perez</i> , 667 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2012).....	40
<i>United States v. Games-Perez</i> , 695 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2012).....	41
<i>United States v. Gomez-Pabon</i> , 911 F.2d 847 (1st Cir. 1990).....	26, 32
<i>United States v. Grassi</i> , 616 F.2d 1295 (5th Cir.1980).....	28

<i>United States v. Ivey</i> , 722 Fed. Appx. 336 (4th Cir. 2018).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Jarvis</i> , 7 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 130 F.3d 1420 (10th Cir. 1997).....	36
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 403 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 858 F.3d 221 (4th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>United States v. Ketchum</i> , 320 F.2d 3 (2d. Cir. 1963)	36
<i>United States v. Kingrea</i> , 573 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2009)	42, 46
<i>United States v. Langford</i> , 946 F.2d 798 (11th Cir. 1991)	36
<i>United States v. Langley</i> , 62 F.3d 602 (4th Cir. 1995)	40
<i>United States v. Leavis</i> , 853 F.2d 215 (4th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>United States v. Lockhart</i> , 947 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2020).....	41
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012)	12, 47
<i>United States v. Polizzi</i> , 257 F.R.D. 33 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	36, 43
<i>United States v. Pollard</i> , 20 F.4th 1252 (9th Cir. 2021).....	41
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 894 F.2d 895 (7th Cir. 1990).....	22, 26, 32
<i>United States v. Ragins</i> , 840 F.2d 1184 (4th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>United States v. Sellers</i> , 657 Fed. Appx. 145 (4th Cir. 2016)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 256 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>United States v. Urbanik</i> , 801 F.2d 692 (4th Cir. 1986).....	27, 32
<i>United States v. Werle</i> , 35 F.4th 1195 (9th Cir. 2022).....	40
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 989 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2021)	26

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)	5
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....	4, 5, 40
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	4, 5
21 U.S.C. § 846	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)(B)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255	passim

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	50
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)	50
Fed. R. App. P. 34(a).....	48
Fed. R. App. P. 4(1)(B)(i)	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29	11
Fourth Circuit Local Rule 22(a)(2)(B).....	2
Fourth Circuit Local Rule 34(a)	48

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II	46
U.S. Const. amend. V	20
